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Eastern Health Board 

Statement of Board Responsibilities 

Year Ended 31'' December 1998 

The Board is required under section 11 (2) of the Health (Amendment) (NO 3) Act, 
1996 to have annual financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting 
standards specified by the Minister for Health and Children. 

The Board is required to ensure that in the preparation of these financial statements:- 

* suitable accounting policies have been selected and then applied 
consistently 

judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent have been made 

any material departures from applicable accounting standards have been 
disclosed and explained 

the fmancial statements have been prepared on the going-concern basis, 
unless that basis is inappropriate. 

The Board is responsible for ensuring that accounting records are maintained which 
disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Eastern 
Health Board and ensuring that the annual financial statements comply with the 
accounting standards specified by the Minister for Health and Children. The Board is 
also responsible for safeguarding its assets and for ensuring that a system of internal 
control is in place for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

Chief Executive Officer: 

Board Member: 

Date: 



EASTERN HEALTH BOARD 

BOARD'S CERTIFTCATION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31'' DECEMBER 1998 

VWE CERTIFY THAT THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF TIIE EASTERN HEALTH BOARD FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31/12/98 AS 
SET OUT HEREIN ARE IN AGREEMENT WITH THE BOOKS OF ACCOUNT AND HAVE BEEN DRAWN UP IN ACCORDANCE 
WIT11 THE ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AS LAID DOWN BY THE MINISTER FOR HEALTH & CHILDREN. 

THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, FORMS 1 - 8 WHEN READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE NOTES, FORMS N1-  N16 AND THE 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES SET OUT ON PAGES 4 ,5  AND 6 PRESENT FAIRLY IN ALL MATERIAL RESPECTS, THE INCOME AND 
EXPENDITURE OF THE EASTERN HEALTH BOARD FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3 1/12/98 AND THE FINANCIAL SITUATION AS AT 
31/12/98. 

THESE ACCOUNTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD ON 29/03/99. 

SIGNED 
Finance Officer 

Chief Executive Officer 

Board Member 

DATE 
March 29" 1999 
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Eastern Health Board 

ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Year Ended 3lStDecember, 1998 

(1) Basis of Accounting 

9 These accounts were prepared on an accruals basis and account for income 
and expenditure on capital and non-capital under the historical cost 
convention, as modified for the valuation of fixed assets in accordance 
with the accounting standards laid down by the Minister for Health and 
Children. Those standards also provide that the following accounts should 
be treated on a cash receipts and payments basis:- 

9 Supplementary Welfare Allowances (except for the recoupment of 
administration costs which is on an accruals basis), Road Traffic 
Accident income, Outpatient charges, minor miscellaneous 
incomes. 

9 The grants from the Department of Health and Children are the 
amounts for the year 1998 as allocated by the Department of 
Health and Children. 

(2) Fixed Assets 

9 All fixed assets acquisitions, regardless of the source of funds, are 
capitalised, in accordance with the accounting standards specified by the 
Minister for Health and Children with the exception of equipment acquired 
prior to 1994. The accounting standards provide that assets with a value 
greater than £5,000 (£1,000 in the case of computer equipment) purchased 
from revenue funding are to be capitalised. 

9 The fixed assets shown in the balance sheet have been valued in 
accordance with the accounting standards laid down by the Department of 
Health and Children. 

4 Land: 

4 Buildings: 

+ Equipment: 

Valuations are based on the Department of 
Health and ChildrenNaluation Office 
Guidelines. 

Based on reinstatement insurance valuations 
taking age and condition into account. 

The cumulative values shown in the balance 
sheet are in respect of individual items of 
equipment over £5,000, and computers over 
f 1,000 less accumulated depreciation. 



Eastern Health Board 

+ Workin  Progress: Valued at the costs incurred to Balance Sheet 
date. 

+ Vehicles: Valued at cost less depreciation 

9 Depreciation 

In compliance with Department of Health and Children's accounting 
policies it is Board policy to depreciate assets. The depreciation charge 
which is matched by an equivalent amortisation of the Capitalisation 
Account, is shown as a memorandum account and is not charged against 
the income and expenditure account. Depreciation is calculated at the 
following rates: 

1. Land: No depreciation 
2. Buildings: 2.5% reducing balance 
3. Equipment: 20% straight line 
4. Vehicles: 20% straight line 
5. Work in Progress: No depreciation 

(3) Stock of Consumable Stores 

9 Stocks have been valued at cost with appropriate write offs for damaged or 
obsolete stock. 

9 The amount shown in the balance sheet for stock represents the major 
holdings of consumable stock of the Health Board as at 31'' December 
1998. 

(4) Superannuation 

9 The superannuation amounts shown are in respect of entitlements under 
the superannuation code and reflect charges for the year ended 31'' 
December 1998. 

9 Superannuation deductions from staff are treated as income of the Board. 

(5) Lottery Funds 

The Board's distribution of discretionary lottery grants for 1998 is detailed in 
form N 10 Grants to Outside Agencies on pages 34 to 41. All lottery funds 
have been applied and disbursed as appropriate in accordance with the 
approval andlor direction of the Department of Health and Children. 



Eastern Health Board 

(6) Patients Private Property 

9 Monies received by the Board fromior on behalf of patients for 
safekeeping are kept in special accounts separate and apart from the Health 
Board accounts. Such accounts are collectively called Patients Private 
Property accounts. 

9 Such monies are not the property of the Board and are administered by the 
Board on behalf of the patients. 

9 These funds are invested on the patients' behalf in gilt-edged 
interestldividend yielding investments. 

9 The accounts of the funds are audited by independent auditors. 

(7) Subsidiarv Companies 

The annual results of the subsidiary companies are not consolidated in the 
Annual Financial Statements of the Board. 

(8) Contingent Liabilities 

For the period concluding on 3 1'' December 1998, the Eastern Health Board 
was involved in a number of cases involving legal proceedings which may 
generate contingent liabilities dependent on the outcome of the litigation. The 
Board carries insurance cover for public and employer liability, fire and 
specific all risk claims. The financial effects of these contingencies had not 
been estimated and no provision has been made in the Annual Financial 
Statements. 



SUMMARY INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT WON-CAPITAL) 
FOR YEAR ENDED 3 1  DECEMBER 1 9 9 8  

LINE 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

The 1998 overrun is a s  follows: 

LINE 
NO 

Demand Led Schemes 
Superannuation 

Consultants - Pay Arrears 

Non Nursing - Pay Arrears 

PROGRAMME ANALYSIS OF EXPENDITURE AND INCOME 

£In 

(2.064) 

(0.523) 

(1.5101 
(0.686) 
(4.783) 
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1997 

e 

(1.5863761 

2.358.000 

771,324 

(466.W8.2001 

(467,236,8761 

463.353.000 

(3,883,876) 

DEFICIT BROUGHT FORWARD FROM PREVIOUS YEAR 

ADDITIONAL FUNDING BY THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH IN RESPECT OF PRIOR -S 

ADJUSTED OPENING (DEFICIT) /SURPLUS 

NET HEALTH SERVICE EWENDITURE IN CURRENT YEAR 

SUB-TOTAL 

TOTAL CURRENT YEAR APPROVED W C A T I O N  

DEFICIT CARRIED FORWARD TO FOILOWING YEAR 

1998 

e 

(3.883.876) 

5.626.000 

1,742.124 

(517.702.4531 

(515.960.329l 

511.177.000 

(4,783,3291 

EXPENDITURE 1997 
(NET) 

PAY NON-PAY 
GROSS 

EXPENDITURE INCOME 
EXPENDITURE 1 9 9 8  

Irn 





Eastern Health Board 

BALANCE SHEET OF THE EASTERN HEALTH BOARD AS AT 31 DECEMBER 1998 - 

Other Creditors 

Lease Creditors 

ASSETS LESS LIABILITIES 

AND RESERVES 

Capitallsation A/C 

Less Deficit on Capltal Income &Expenditure Account 



m r e r n  neutcn rruuru 
I 1 1 ' 1 I I 1 1 1 I I 1 1 1 1 J !  1 I I . 

SHEET 1 

NON-CAPITAL INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1998 
SUMMARY BY PROGRAMME AND SUBJECTIVE HEADING 

PAY EXPEMIITTIRE 

SUPPOKT SERVlCES = CATERING. HOUSEKEEPING, W F 3 E R S  AND STAFF F0RMERI.Y lNCLUDED IN NURSING AND ALLIED 

*. Superannuation =pensions, refunds. gratuities and lump sums 



Eastern Health Board 
I I -  I t 1 1 1 I I 1 1 I I I I 0 %  I-- ' 1 1 

* 
SHEET 2 

NON-CAPITAL INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1998 
SUMMARY BY PROGRAMME AND SUBJECTIVE HEADING 

NON-PAY EXPENIIITCRE 

DRUGS &MEDICINES 

lMEDICAL GASES 

12. MEDICAL & SURGICALSUPPLIES II I 

14. MEDICAL EQUIPMENT 

15. X-RAYIIMAGING 

Il ! 16. LABORATORY 

17. CATERING 

I 

I1 I 18. HEAT, L I G m  & POWER 

I1 I 19. CLEANING &WASHING 

GENERAL SPECIAL COMMUNITY CENTRAL 
HOSPITAL HOSPITAL CARE SERVICES 

PROGRAMME PROGRAMME PROGRAMME 

a 
' Excludes Community Drugs Schemcs as s h a m  on line 41 

"All Medical Equipment except X-Ray and Laboratoly 
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SHEET 3 

NON-CAPITAL INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1998 
SUMMARY BY PROGRAMME AND SUBJECTIVE HEADING 

22. 

23. 

24. 

25. 

NON-PAY EXPENDITURE 

M m N A N C E  

27. 

(1 31. (INSURANCE 

EDUCATION & ?RAINING 

TRAVEL &SUBSISTENCE 

TRANSPOKT IPATIENPS) 

29. 

30. 

VEHICLE RUNNING COST 

BANK WAN AND FINANCE LEASES ICAPITAL 
REPAYMENTS) 
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- 
TOTAL 1 9 9 7  

f 

6.121.851 

GENERAL 
HOSPITAL 

PROGRAMME 

e 

2.075.557 

327.731 

339.497 

4.638.971 

BANKINTEREST 

BANK CHARGES 

33. 

34. 

382.231 

0 

SPECIAL 
HOSPITAL 

PROGRAMME 

E 

3,293200 

376.318 

1.437.280 

562.686 

9.178 

0 

LEGAL 

BAD & DOUBlTUL DEBTS 

57.561 

0 

COMMUNITY 
CARE 

PROGRAMME 

E 

728.452 

616.521 

2.558.778 

321.768 

1.871 

0 

6.010 

216,808 

15.213 

0 

CENTRAL 
SERVICES 

E 

214.923 

1.070.612 

529.180 

0 

5.449 

688 

898 

(39.5581 

TOTAL 1998 

e 

6.312.13q 

0 

106.822 

2.391.182 

4.864.735 

5.523.425 

280.925 

153.244 

61.977 

137.547) 

1.233.941 

4957.725 

6.405.217 

455.005 

106.822 

345,557 

105.934 

297.423 

153,932 

1.725.118 

5.620 

436.976 

176.723 

1,794,003 

145.123 

2.750.281 

790.834 
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1 1 .  1 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 1 I I 1 . 1 1 1 
SHEET 4 

NON-CAPITAL INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1998 
SUMMARY BY PROGRAlliIME AND SUBJECTIVE HEADING 

I I I I I I I 

40. CAPlTAnON PAYMENTS 13.038.682 7.619.131 2.975.555 0 23.633.36 20.170.08 

TOTAL 1997 

NON-PAY EXPENDlTURE 

37C. 

370. 

I I I I I I 

COMMUNITY DRUG SCHEMES 0 0 56,277,864 0 56.277.8 45.545.50 
I I I I I I 

42. MISCELLANEOUS (NOTE I I1 1.134.698 1,567,177 1.553.323 711.33 4.966.531 4,608.96 

G.P. UNTS 

D.T.S.S. 

GENERAL 
HOSPITAL 

PROGRAMME 
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SPECIAL 
HOSPITAL 

PROGRAMME 

0 

0 

43. 

44. 

TOTAL 1998 COMMUNITY 
CARE 

PROGRAMME 

CENTRAL 
SERVICES 

0 

0 

W A L  NON-PAY 

TOTAL GROSS P A Y  & NON-PAY) 
EXPENDITURE 

0 

2.955.008 

59.803.312 

150.185.873 

0 0 

2.955.- 

66.685.401 

151.369.561 

0 

2.734.957 

147,127,283 

220.554.642 

17.600.177 

27.470.710 

291.216.173 

549,580,586 

265.239.485 

496.826.956 



1 1 " I 1 1 I 1 t 1 1 1 1 1 1 I . . b 4  1 I 1 I 
SHEET 5 

NON-CAPITAL INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1998 
SUMMARY BY PROGRAMME AND SUBJECTIVE HEADING 
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nasrern r x u r r u  DUU u 

1 1 -. 1 1  1  1  1  1 1  1  1 1  1 1 1  PC ..., r 1  1  1 1 - SIiEET 1 

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE & INCOME 
BY PROGRAMME FOR YEAR ENDING 3 1  DECEMBER 1998 

GENERAL HOSPITALS 

MSTITUTlON OR SERVICE EXF'ENDITURE 
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1 I " 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 FC 1 1 1 1 I 

.+ s&&2 
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE tk INCOME 

BY PROGRAMME FOR YEAR ENDING 31 DECEMBER 1998 

SPECIAL HOSPITALS 

MSTITUTION OR SERVICE EXPENDITURE 
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1 1' 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8 1 1 1 1 FC 1 1 1 1 1 .. SHEET 3 

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE & INCOME 
BY PROGRAMME FOR YEAR ENDING 31 DECEMBER 1998 

COMMUNITY CARE 

11 INSTITUTION OR SERVICE 

I1 I1 Community Health Rogramme 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 

6. 

Dental Services 
Ophthalmic Services 
Maternity Sewices 
Health Promatlon/EducaUon 
Provision of Medicines 

TOTAL 

7. 
8. 

Community Protection 

P-grammc 

Contml of Infectious Diseases 
Envkonmental Health Semices 

10. 
11. 

12. 
13. 
14. 

15. 

Page I 7  

C o m m d t y  Welfare Ragrnmme 

Child Care 
Care of the Disabled 
Care of the Elderly 
Grants to Outside Bodies 
Other Direct Sewices 

TOTAL 

NET 
EXPENDITURE 

1997 
e 

P 

NET 
EXPENDITURE 

1998 
e 

PAY 
e 

NON-PAY 
e 

GROSS 
EXPEh'DITURE 

E 
INCOB5E 

e 



J3USLCllt Z I l X l L L I L  DVUI U 

1 I I ! 1 1 1 t I I 1 E.Y.L b 1 1 1 1 
SHEET 4 

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE & INCOME 
BY PROGRAMME FOR YEAR ENDING 31 DECEMBER 1998 

COMMUNITY CARE 

II 
I1 INSTITUTION OR SERVICE 

Baggot St .  Comunl ty  Hospltal 
e Orchard Welfare Home 

St. Broc's Welfare Home 
Clarehawn Welfare Home 
Dmgheda Memorial Hospital 1 hgrove House Welfare Home 

29. TOTAL COMMUNITY CARE I I INSTITUTIONS 

32.  PROGRAMME GENERAL I I 

NET NET 
GROSS EXPENDlllJRE EXPENDITURE 

PAY NON-PAY EXPENDITURE INCOME 1 9 9 8  1997 
E E s E e e 
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SUPPLEMENTARY WELFARE ALLOWANCE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 
31 DECEMBER 1998 

1997 
f. 

65.257.186 
0 

3,862,433 

634.247 

69,753,866 

8,067,533 

77.821.399 

(77,786,2021 

35,197 

(292.7761 

(257.5791 

A. EXPENDITURE 

Cash Allowances 
Fuel 
Clothing & Footwear 
Other : Benefits in Kind 

Total Supplementary Welfare Allowances 

Management and service provision costs 

Total Expenditure 

B. ADVANCES FROM DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE 

C. BALANCE ON THE YEAR 

D. OPENING BALANCE 

E. CLOSING BALANCE 

1998 
E 

43,258,285 
0 

3,324,482 
0 

46,582,767 

8,211,216 

54,793.983 

(63,902,943) 

(9,108,9601 

(257.579) 

(9,366,5391 





Eastern Health Board FORM 8 
SHEET 1 

SPECIAL INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 

1997 
e 

6.597 

(6.5971 

1.000.000 

1.W0.000 

e 

16,5971 - 

1,000.000 

1998 
e 

(147.5981 

0 

1.500.000 

1,552,402 

e 

0 

1.500.000 - 

900.000 

- 
C 

- 
- 
C 

INCOME 

Balance F o m d  

[i) Department of Education 
Ballpun Residential Project 

[it) Department of Health 
Community Task Force 

[m) Department of Environment 
Eastwn Community Work3 

Total 



Eastern Health Board FORM 8 
SHEET 2 

SPECIAL INCOlllE AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 

1998 I 1997 

e e 
iND1TURE 

Department of Health 
4CET 
kctive Retirement 
Addiction Response Crumlin 
Artsquad Clondalkin 
Ballyfemot Drugs Task Force 
sallyfennot Patnership 
Ballyfemot Task Force 
Ballymun Local Drugs 
Ballymun Task Force 
Ballymun Youth Action 
Barnardos Tallaght 
Belgrave Football Club 
Blakestown Community 
Blakestown Mountview 
~ l a n c h ~ r d s t o w n  Drugs Task Force 
Blanchardstown Task Force 
Blocks Community 
Bluebell Child and Youth 
Bluebell Folk Group 
Bluebell Womens Group 
Bluebell Youth Initative 
Brookfield Addiction 
Carp Killinarden 
Canal CommfSouth lnner City 
Canal Community Task Force 
Clannoir Family Support 
Clondalkin Arts Project 
Clondalkin Drug Task Force 
Clondalkin Task Force 
Community Action 
Community Family Training 
Community Response 
Coolmine Ltd 
Corduff M u l h u d d  
Crumlin Social SenkeS 
Crumlin Task Force 
Crumlin Task Force via Addiction Reponse Crumlin 
D Harris Heating 
Dolphin House Comm 
Dublin City Youth Services 
Dublin North East Task Force 
Dublin North Task Force 
~ u n  Laoghaire Comm. Addiction Studies Course 
Dun Laoghaire Rathdown 
Dun Laoghaire Rathdown Task Force 
Dun Laoghaire Task Force 
~ u n d r u m  Community Addiction Studies Course 
F.P. Electric 
Family Centre Rialto 
Family Resource Centre 
Fatima Adult Literacy 
Fatima Mansions 
Fatima Womens Project 
Fettercairn Drug Rehabilitation Programme 
Fettercairn Project 

- - .- 



Eastern Health Board 

Department of Health (cant..) 
SUB-TOTAL B/F 
Nnglas Against Drugs 
Finglas Cabra Task Force 
EYnglas South Community 
Hartstown 
Hesed House 
Huntstown. Hartstown 
Inchicore Home School 
Interagency Drugs 
Jobstown Assiting 
Killbarack Community Families Against Drugs 
Winarden Youth Forum 
Kilnamanagh Drugs Action 
MACRO 
Mary Immaculate Project 
Merchants Quay 
Neilstown Youth Theatre 
North Inner City Community Drugs Team 
North Inner City Task Force 
North West Inner City 
Northside Counselling 
Parents Support Group 
Pride Project Fettercaim 
Primary Prevention 
Rialto Comm Devlopment 
Rialto Comm Drugs Team 
Rialto Development Assoc 
Rialto Youth Project 
Ringsend and DisMct Response 
Rutland Centre 
Salesian Youth Centre 
scouts 
Siemens Nixdofi 
Soilse/Rutland Centre 
South Inner City Task Force 
Southside Partnership 
St. Aengus Community Action Group 
St. Bemadettes 
St. Dominics Drugs 
St. Micheals Parish 
St. Monicas 
St. Mary's Senior National School 
Tallaght Centre 
TaIlaght Task Force 
Telecom Eireann 
The Cavan Centre 
The Key Project 
The Millennium 
The Shanty Educational Project 
Together Against Drugs 
Travellers Youth Centre 
West Tallaght Resource 
YMCA Ireland 

SPECIAL INCOME AND 

FORM 8 
SHEET 9 

EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 

I 1998 



Eastern Health Board FORM 8 
SHEET 4 

SPECIAL INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 

1997 
e 

721.401 

0 

1,147,598 

(147.esa1 

e 

426.197 

721.401 

1998 
f: - 

201.717 

29.936 

9,320,553 

(968.1511 

e 

2.088,900 

201.717 

29,936 

- 
- 
C 

c 

EXPENDITURE 

SUB-TOTAL B/F 

(ii) Department of Environment 
Eastern Community Works 

(iii) Others 

Total 

Balance Forward 



TANGIBLE ASS= 

Page 25 

Total This 
Year 

E 

156.664.462 

156,664.462 

1.137.261 

10.341.687 

(10.159.400) 

14,790,000 

172.774.010 

9.801.155 

5.358.249 

(108.6401 

15.050-764 

157.723.246 

146.863307 

Vehicles 

e 

2,897,741 

2,897,741 

257.461 

(1 l9AOOI 

3,035.802 

1.816.575 
497.860 

(1 08,6401 

2,205,795 

830.007 

1,081,166 

~ ~ ~ i ~ m c n t  

E 

7,152,426 

7,152,426 

879,800 

2,897.449 

10,929.675 

2.947.380 
2.185.935 

5,133.315 

5.796360 

4,205,046 

Work-in- 

Progress 
(Buildin0 

e 

5.119.451 

5.119.451 

4.808.738 

(1,250.0W) 

8.678.189 

8.678.189 

5.119.451 

Buildings 

E 

107,144,844 

107,144,844 

2.550.500 

1.250.000 

1,070,000 

112,015,344 

5,037200 

2,674,459 

7,711,654 

104.303.690 

102.107.644 

te 1 TANGIBLE ASSETS PART 1 

ST OR VAUTATION 

I January 1998 (Current Year) 

cost 
! Prior Year Adjustment 

I Transfers 

L subtotal 

IDITIONS AT COST 

j fmm non capital 

5 all other 

7 Transfers 

8 DISPOSALS AT GROSS BOOK VALUE 

9 REVALUATIONS 
0 COST VALUAnON 31/12/1998 

EPRECIATION 
1 accumulated depreciabon at 1 January 1998 

2 charge lor year 

3 less disposals 
4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

ET BOOK N O U N T S  
15 31 DECEMBER 1998 

16 31 December 1997 

Land 

e 

34.350.000 

34,350.000 

85.000 

(10.040,000) 

13,720,000 

38.115.000 

38,115,000 

34.350.000 



Eastern Health Board 
NOTE N1 (ii) 

TANGIBLE ASSETS 

NOTE 1 TANGIBLE ASSETS PART (11) 

Reconciliation of Capital Expenditure for the Year Ended 31/12/98 

Capital Expenditure in the Year 1998 

2 BUILDINGS 

3 WORK IN PROGRESS 

4 EQmPMENT 

4.1 Equipment [£5,000(+)1 

4.2 Sundry Equipment [£5,000(-)I 

4.3 Unit Equipment [£5,000(-11 

Vehicles to the value of BOO0 were acquired 
by the Board from Lottery funds. 

Sub Total Additions capitallsed 

Ion Additions 

6 MAINTENANCE 

7 CAPITAL GRANTS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES 

Total Capltal Expenditure (ref Form 2 ) 



Eastern Health Board 
I - 1 I I &NY*  - I 

I I 
1 1 - I 1 1 1 1 1 1 ' r- 

a. 

NOTE 3 

DEBTORS 

1.  Department of Health - Capital balances due on approved 
grants 

2. Department of Health - Non-capital balance due up to 
approved allocation ( NOTE 6 ) 

3. Patient debtors 
4. Other debtors 
5. ( a ) Local Authorities 

( b ) E.S.F. Account 
6. Prepayments 
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CREDITORS 

Bank Loans and Overdrafts 
Other Creditors: 

Finance Leases 
Non Pay Creditors 
Accruals Pay and Non-Pay 
Tax & P.R.S.I. 
Department of Social Welfare 
Other Grants , ( from the 
Department and Local 
Authorities 1. 
DOE Housing Grants 
Lottery Grants Payable 

TOTAL 31/12/98 1 TOTAL 31/12/97 11 ESS THAN 1 YEAR 
f. 

The bank loan is repayable in the following period after 31 DECEMBER 1998, 

MORE THAN 1 YEAR 
E 

I I I 

Total. 3,433,8471 3,550,639 

Amount repayable within two to five years. 

Amount repayable after five years. 
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871,014 

2,434,070 

455,776 

2.980.919 



CAPITALISATION ACCOUNT 
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NOTE 5 
1997 

i 

£ 

139,092,267 

1,896,916 

10,480,089 

(85,4871 

(4,520,4781 

0 

146.863307 

Opening balance 1 / 1 /98 

Adjuslxnent to Opening Balance 

Addition to Fixed Assets in the year 

less Net Book Value of Fixed Assets disposed in year 

Depreciation charge for year 

Revaluation of fuced assets 

Closing balance 3 1 /12/98 

1998 

£ 

146,863,307 

0 

11,478,948 

(10,050,760) 

(5,358,249) 

14,790,000 

157,723,246 



&astern nearrn aoara 
I 1 -  1 'I t 1 1 - 3  1 1 1 1 1 I I - i- u *  1 I . 

STATEMENT OF NON - CAPITAL ADVANCES AND BALANCES DUE FROM THE DEPARTlCIENT OF HEALTH 
IN RESPECT OF CURRENT YEAR ( 1998 ) AND PREVIOUS YEAR 

rE 6 

TOTAL 11 
CURREWT YEAR 1998 I s R 
TOTAL APPROVED ALLOCATION 

REMflTANCES FROM DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH IN RESPECT OF CURRENT YEAR 

PREVIOUS YEARS I I1 

BALANCE DUE FROM DEPAKIMENT OF HEALTH ON APPROVED ALLOCATION AT 31/12/98 20,539,600 

I 
BALANCE DUE FROM DEPAHI1MENT OF HEALTH IN RESPECT OF PREVIOUS YEARS AT 3 1 / 12/98 19,791,198 

BALANCE DUE FROM DEPARTMEW OF HEALTH ON APPROVED ALLOCATION AT 1/ 1/98 (AS ADJUSTED SEE NOTE BELOW) 

REMITLANCES FROM DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH IN RESPECT OF PREVIOUS YEARS 

I 

TOTAL BALANCES DUE FROM D E P A m E N T  OF HEALTH AT 31/12/98 

42.068.198 

(22,277,000) 

TE: 

LANCE DUE: AT 1.1.98 

PROVED FUNDING IN RESPECT OF PRIOR YEARS 
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Eastern Health Board 
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k R l v i N k  ' 
DEFERRED INCOME 

NOTE 7 

Page 31 

430,000 

430.000 

Monies held by law agents in respect of prospective sale of iand 

Total 

- 

3.612.252 

3,612,252 
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NOTE 8 

1997 

£ 

(13,883,765) 

(163,2391 

(14,047,004) 

1998 

£ 

(18,747,298) 

9,501,660 

(9,245,6381 

1 

2 

Net Closing Balance on Capital Income & Expenditure 

Account ( Form 2 1 

Less Balance on Proceeds of Disposals Account 

Net Deficit 



Eastern Health Board 
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NOTE 9 ANALYSIS OF CAPITAL DEBT 
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TOTAL 
IR£ 

3,550,639 

0 

237,745 

(354,537) 

3,433.84 

CAPITAL 
IR£ 

3,550,639 

(1 16,792) 

3,433,84 

Balance of Loans outstanding at 1 January 

D Loans drawn down during the year 
Interest charged for year 

Repayments made in year 

INTEREST 
IR£ 

0 
237,745 

(237,745) 

B~ 



ITE 10 GRANTS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES EXPENDITURE FOR YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1998 

Name of Agency 

k b w  child Care Grants 
Family Support Grants 
Elderly Grants 
Day NucreXles 
Child Care Grants 
hmily Support Grants 
Elderly Grants 
General Grants 
Day Nurseries 

Child Can Grants 
F a d y  Support G m t s  
Elderly orants 
G e n d  Grants 
Day Nurrcdes 

Child Care Grants 
Family support Grants 
Elderly Grants 
Day Nursolcs 
Child Care Grants 
Family Support Grants 
Elderly Grants 
Day nuneries 
Child Carc Grants 
~amily  support Grants 
General Grants 
Day Nurscrles 

Child Care Grants 
Family Support Grants 
Elderly Grants 
Gcncral Grants 
Day Nurseries 

child Can Grants 
Family Support Grants 

National 

Grants 

Other Grants (to I 
ction 10 As Directed by the 
Child Department of 
Velfare Health 

I I 1 I 1 1 
FORM N10 
&3m.E1 

side Agencies) 

Other 
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.. FORM N10 

SHEET 2 

3TE 10 GRANTS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES EXPENDITURE FOR YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1998 

Name of Agency 

SUB-TOTAL BIF 
!o 7 lcont'dj Elderly Grants 

General Grants 
Day Nurseries 

30 8 ChIld Care Grants 

F d y  Support Grants 
Elderly Grants 
General Grants 
Day Nursefie3 

?a 9 F d y  Support Grants 

Elderly Grants 
General Grants 
Day Nursefles 

her A.I.D.S. Grants 

Adult Hameleu 

Age & Oppolhlrmy 
Age Action Ireland Ltd 

m e i m c r ' s  Sodeiy of kcland 
An Siol 
Ardecn Cheshire Horn 
Arrupc Society 

Aspire Assorlation 
Asthma Soeiety of Ireland 
AWARE 

BaUyowen Meadows 
Ballyowen Meadows Spcdal School 
Barnardos 
Barrett Cheshire Home 
Beaumont Hospital 
Belvcdae Sea Scmn 
Blackroch Cheshire Home 

Blmd nansfusion Selvlcc Board 
Blrmfield Hospital 
Bray Cancer Support 
SUB-TOTAL C/F 

National 

Grants 

Section 10 
Child 

7,694.988 71.5001 5.646.7 

Page 35 

Other Grants (to Ou 
A s  Directed by the 

Department of 
Weuare 

E 

tside Agencies) 

Other 
Health 

E 
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FORM N10 
SHEET 4 

OTE 10 GRANTS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES EXPENDITURE FOR YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1998 

Name of Agency 

SUB-TOTAL B/F 

Don Baro Mercare. Blessington St. 

Don Ba- Hornel- Project 

Don Bosco House. Drumcondm 

Downs Syndmme Assodation 

Dublin Rape Crisis Centre 

Dunfkth House 

Elderly Cttlzens nust 
Emplagri 

EVE Holdings 

Famllies in Ctisb 

Family Planning 

Fingal Tratnimg Workshop 
Plngas Carers Support Gmup 

Pmus Housing Assodation 

Focus Ireland 

Foals Ireland Transition 

Fostering Selvlces 

FrancisIan Social Justice Iniliativcs 

Frcdtich's Ataxia Society 

Gheel Ltd. 

GROW 

Haven Housc 

Headmy Ireland Ltd. 

Health mueation & Promtian Groups 

Heallhy Cities Project 

Home lmpmvement Scheme 

Homeless Girls Society Co Ud 

Homes for the BUnd Grants 

Homes for thc Deaf G m t s  

NunIinington's Di$ease 

1A.S.B.H. 

1.M.N.DA. Rrish Motor Neurane Disease Association1 

I.S.P.C.C. 

SUB-mAL C/F 

Other Grants [to Ou 

National Section 10 As Directed by the 

Health 

29.416.207 270.600 12.897.59' 
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ltside Agencies) 

Other 

E 



FORM N10 
SHEET 5 

ITE 10 GRANTS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES EXPENDITURE FOR YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1998 

Name of Agency 

SUB-TOTAL B/F 
lrlsh Assoe~atlon for Spina Blfrda & Hydrocephalus 

Msh AsAssDclatlon of Soda Workers 

lrish College of Glrs 

Irish Deaf Society 

lrish Epilepsy Assmiation - Brainwave 
lrish Guide Dogs Assoc. 

Irish Heat Foondablon 

lllsh Hospice Foundation 

Irish Kidney Association 

lrish PsycMatrlc ltaining/Schimphrenia Assoclation 

Msh Sodcty for Autlsm 

Msh Wheelchair Assoclation 

KA.R.E 

Kilmacud Houx 

Leopardstown Park Hosp 

b s  Angeles Society 

M.D.I. (Muscular Dystrophy Ircland) 

M.S. Care C e n k  
Mater Dei Counselling Sewkc 

Mater Hospltal 

Menm 
Men111 Enterprises 

Mental Handicap Grants 

Misc. Elderly Grants 

Miss C a m  Childrrns Home 

Molyneaua Home 

Motadzed Transport 

Mrs Smylys Home 

Multlplc Sclemsls Soclcty 

Muscular Dystmphy Soaety of Ireland 

N.AC.P.1. 

National Assaclation for thc Deaf 
National Coundl far the Blind 

SUB-TOTAL C/P 

Other Grants (to 

Department of 
Health 

Other 

£ 

Outside Agencies) 

C 

59,717,5771 364.6001 15,116.22: 
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Total 

E 

48.491.02 

36.0( 

5.H 
170.H 

9.01 

31.9( 

12.5( 

62.51 

100.01 

14.51 

138.55 

10.0( 

1.872.6( 

1.673.8% 

8.M 
246.4% 

883.41 

120.51 

187.M 

14.5( 

678.0( 

103.7 

6.M 

1.048.6: 

162.9! 

667.4! 

268.2! 

37.8 

661.2: 

26.41 

15.01 

3.313.3: 

286.51 

12.01 

61.375.0f 



WE 10 GRANTS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES EXPENDITURE FOR YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1998 

SrnTOTAL B/F 

Natlonal Council for the B h d  Grant 
National MS Care Foundation 

Nursing Diploma - St. John of God's 
Nursing Diploma - St. Patrick's Hospltal 

Off The Streets Project 

Order of Malta 

Other General Gnn t s  Community Care 
Parentline 

Pavec Point Ila~laellas 

Peacehaven Trust 

Peamount Hospital. General Hospitals Pmgrammc 
P m u n t  Hospital. Speclal Hospitals Programme 

Positive Action 
Post Polio Support Group 
Pregnancy Counselling 

Psychiatric Senrice M k .  Grants 
Rathmines Refuge 

Regional Services -Alzheimer's Society 
Regional Scnrices -Aware 

Regional Semces - M.HA 
Rehabcare 

Rehabilitation Grants 

Richmond ChcshVe House 

Rananstom Chad & F d y  Centre 
Rotunda Hospital 

Rutland Cenh-e/Stanhopc Street 
Sah t lon  Anmy. Lefroy House 

Samaritans 
Scoll C h m i n  

Scoil Mochua 
Scnsoly Disabilities Grants 

Stmpsons Hospital 

Name of Agency Section 65 

I . 1 Other Grants (to 
National Sechon 10 As Directed bu the 

Sanas (APCI Project 

SUB-TOTAL C/F  

- 
Lottery Child Department of 
Grants Weware Health 

E E E 

50.397.16: 

1 I 1 I 
FORM N l O  

SHEET 6 

utside AgenciesJ 

Other 

E 

Page 39 



1 1- 1 1 I 1 1 f3Wns*~ Hem'+? Bo--j1 1 1 1 1 i 1 1 
FORM N10 

SHEET 7 

n E  10 GRANTS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES EXPENDITURE FOR YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1998 

Name of Agency 

SUBTOTAL B/P 
Sons of Divine Providence 

St. Francis Hospice 

St. Helena's Day Nursery 

St. James Hospital Unit6 
St. John of God S m c e  

St. John of Gods 

St. Joseph's Home for Adult Deaf 

St. Joscphs House for Adult Deaf & Bllnd People 

St. Joseph's. Crinken 

St. Laurcnces. Cork 

St. M a y s  Hospital & Residential 

St. Maws Residential Centre 

St. Wchaells House 

St. Monica's 

St. Patrleks Hospital 

St. Vincent de Paul Society 

St. VinccnCs. Navan Road 

Streetline 

Sunbeam House M c e s  

'ITaveller F W e s  Care 

neolr 

TWS Tallaght Welfare Society 

Virus Reference laboratory 

Volunteer Stroke Scheme 

Walkinstown Association 

WaUdnstown Assadtion for Handicapped People 

West Wicklow Day Care Committee 

WhitcMar Street Community Development 

Wiclrlow Hospital Patients Benefit Fund 

Wicklow havcuers Group 

Women's Aid 
Women's Aid Centre - Aoibhneas 

Women's Health Grants 
SUB-TOTAL C/P 

National Section 10 
Section 65 Lottery Child 

Grants Welfare 

68.828.6981 515.1001 18.656.761 
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As Directed by the 
Department of 

Health 
£ 

6,552.68: 

Other 

e 

Other Grants (to Outside Agencies) 

.- 

1 

3 - 

Total 

e 

73.609.79: 

5.00 

2.055.59 
7.001 

1.214.43. 
91.88: 

4.724.06, 

200,89! 

10.OM 

36.701 
11.40; 

83.49' 

594.4s 
7.001 

409.12, 

3.310.EO 
7.001 

68.001 

211.71, 
4.314.41 

40.31' 

19.40 
10.00~ 

1.661.02 
21.89 

203.69 
6.00 

8.00 

5.W 
8.00 

10.00 

147.75 
325.00 

1.114.58 

94.553.24 



W E  10 GRANTS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES EXPENDITURE FOR YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1998 

Name of Agency 

SUBTOTAL B/F 

Racipients Grants < £1.000 
Recipients Grants betarn" £1.000 and £1.999 
Recipients Grants between £2,000 and £2.999 
Recip&nts Grants behvcm f3.000 and £3.999 
Recipients Grants betareen £4,000 and £4.999 

Section 65 

E 

88.828.69E 

1,481 

9,324 
4.4M 

rational 
Lottery 
Grants 
e 

515.1M 

5.901 

59.m 

102.m 

61.m 

1w.m 

iection 10 
Child 

Welfare 
E 

18.656.761 

3.108 

18.659.86! 

Other Grants (to 
As Directed by the 

Department of 
Health 

E 

FORM N10 
SHEET 8 

ltside Agencies) 

Other 

E 

Total 

E 
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ANALYSIS OF MISCELLANEOUS 

NOTE 11 

Training 
Sundries 
Occupational Therapy Supplies 
Purchase of Premises 
Industrial Therapy Supplies 
Farm & Ground Equipment 
Licences 
Write-off Stock 
Revenue Commissioners 

1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 

5. 
6. 
7. 

8. 
9. 
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10. 

1 1. 
12. 

Recoupment of Pay - Outside Agencies 
Materials for Workshops 
Youth Employment Level 

TOTAL 

1,678,856 
17,026 

0 
4.966.531 

1,510,218 

0 
157 

4.608.967 



Eastern Health Board 
1 - 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 - 1  1 

STOCKS DETAILS 
NOTE N12 

I 
Bedding and clothing 
Blood 
Cleaning and washing supplies 
Computer supplies 
Heating oil and fuel 
Laboratory supplies 
Maintenance materials 
Medical and surgical supplies 
Medical gases 
Pharmacy stock 
Provisions 
Stationery and off~ce supplies 
X-ray / Imaging supplies 
Other Dental Materials 

Furniture Crockery & Hardware 
Vaccines 
Sundry 
Main Stores 
Central Pharmacy 
Engineering Services 

1 1 1 - & I  I 1 
NOTE N12 
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3 1  DECEMBER 1998 

NOTE N13 

LEASED PROPERTIES 

The Board occupied certain leased properties for Community Care, Special Hospital's and 
D~gs /Aids  Programmes and Central Senrices as follows 

Programme No. of Properties 
Acute Hospital 1 
Community Care 43 
Special Hospitals 50 
Central Services 1 
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E a s t e r n  H e a l t h  Board 
NOTE N 14 

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS - 
-Commitments in respect of the following capital contracts existed a t  December 31st 1998:- 

Athy Health Centre 
Baltinglass Health Centre 
St Columcille C.T. Scan Extension 
Celbridge Health Centre 

Cheny Orchard Health & Family 
Centre 

Community Unit for the Elderly - 
South Circular Road 

Community Unit for the Elderly - St. 
Clare's 
Fortunestown Health Centre 
G.P. Practice Centre - Brookfield 
Howth Health Centre 

Howth Road 15/ 17 [ Gallen House) 
James Comolly Memorial Hospital - 
C.T. Scan Extension 
Lusk Health Centre 
NewBridge Health Centre 
Sir Patrick Duns Hospital 

South Earl St  Health Centre 
St Columcilles Hospital 
Stillorgan Health Centre 
Swords Health Centre 

Total 

All of the above projects are expected to be completed within one year 



I I - 1 I 1 t ' fiLter,r I ~eurl-h ~oarh 1 I 1 1 1 I I I 1 

NOTE N 15 

998 Over Expenditure - Demand Led Schemes 

le 1998 overrun is as follows: 
£m 

emand Led Schemes (2.064) 
lperannuation (0.523) 
msultants (1.5101 
3n Nursing Section 65 (0.686) 

(4.783) 

le Demand Led Schemes are funded in full by the Department of Health and Children. 
.31/12/98 , however. funding in respect of these schemes had not been received and was therefore 
)t reflected in the 1998 Approved Allocation. 
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Eastern Health Board 
NOTE N16 

SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES 

The subsidiary companies of the Eastern Health Board are: 

(i) Vewille Retreat Limited 

The Company is engaged in the treatment of nervous diseases and the 
provision of accommodation for such patients. The 40,000 shares are 
100% owned by the Eastern Health Board. The Eastern Health Board 
has two staff representatives on the Board of Verville Retreat Limited 
with one acting as Chairman. There are no borrowings and no money 
advanced. 

(ii) Eve Holdings Limited 

The Company provides Rehabilitation Programmes for people 
appropriately referred within the Eastern Health Board region. The 
issued ordinary share capital of the Company consists of two ordinary 
shares which are held, in trust on behalf of the Eastern Health Board. 
Four senior personnel of the Eastern Health Board are on the Board of 
Eve Holdings Limited. It has no borrowings and no money advanced. 
The finding for this Company is shown as a Section 65 Grant. 

(iii) Eastern Community Works Ltd 

The Company is engaged in improving the living conditions of the 
elderly by carrying out minor repairs and decorations to the main 
living areas of the elderly persons home. The Company also 
administers the Homecare Attendants Scheme and other minor 
programmes on behalf of the Eastern Health Board. It has no share 
ownership. The Board is made up of six officers of the Eastern Health. 
It has no borrowings and no money advanced. The funding for this 
Company is shown as a Section 65 Grant. 

(iv) Bradog Trust 

The objectives of the Trust are to carry out for the community the 
provision of housing and associated amenities for persons in deprived 
or necessitous circumstances and to provide for relief of poverty and 
deprivation caused by poor housing conditions and homelessness or 
other social and economic circumstances. It has no share ownership. 

Apart from two, all members of the Board are officers of the Eastern 
Health Board. It has no borrowings and no money advanced. 



Revolve Ltd. 

The Company is involved in the supply of wheelchairs to the Health 
Services and the carrying out of repairs and re-cycling of wheelchairs. 

Shares are held by nominees on behalf of the Eastern Health Board. 
There are three officers of the Eastern Health Board on the Board. It 
has no borrowings and no money advanced. 

Tolco Limited 

The objects for which the company was established are:- 

To establish and maintain in conjunction with the Eastern Health 
Board residential, day-care, training, educational and work-shop 
facilities and services for the maintenance, up-keep, education, 
rehabilitation and training of those suffering from physical, mental, or 
psychiatric handicaps or disabilities. It has no share ownership, one 
senior member of the Eastern Health Board is on the Board of Tolco. 
The company has no borrowings and no monies advanced. 

The Board intends to continue to finance the activities of its subsidiary companies. 
These activities are within the scope of the objects clause in the memorandum of 
association of the subsidiary companies 




